October 2010
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation www.fairchildsemi.com
74AUP1G97  •   1.0.5
74A
U
P1G
97 —
 TinyLogic
® Low
 Pow
er U
niversal C
onfigurable Tw
o-Input Logic G
ate
74AUP1G97
TinyLogic® Low Power Universal Configurable
Two-Input Logic Gate
Features
Á 0.8V to 3.6V VCC Supply Operation
Á 3.6V Over-Voltage Tolerant I/Os at VCC
from 0.8V to 3.6V
Á High Speed tPD
- 3.1ns: Typical at 3.3V
Á Power-Off High-Impedance Inputs and Outputs
Á Low Static Power Consumption
- ICC=0.9µA MaximumÁLow Dynamic Power Consumption- CPD=2.5pF Typical at 3.3V�ƒUltra-Small MicroPak™ PackagesDescription The 74AUP1G97 is a universal configurable 2-input logic gate that provides a high performance and low power solution ideal for battery-powered portable applications. This product is designed for a wide low voltage operating range (0.8V to 3.6V) and guarantees very low static and dynamic power consumption across the entire voltage range. Awith hysteresis to allow for slower transition input signals and better switching noise immunity. The 74AUP1G97 provides for multiple functions as determined by various configurations of the three inputs. The potential logic functions provided are MUX, AND, OR, NAND, and NOR, inverter and buffer. Refer to Figures 3 to 9. Ordering Information
Part Number Top Mark Package Packing Method
74AUP1G97L6X AD 6-Lead MicroPak™, 1.0mm Wide 5000 Units on
5000 Units on
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
74AUP1G97  •    1.0.5 2
74A
U
P1G
97 —
 TinyLogic
® Low
 Pow
er U
niversal C
onfigurable Tw
o-Input Logic G
ate
Logic Diagram
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
74AUP1G97  •    1.0.5 3
74A
U
P1G
97 —
 TinyLogic
® Low
 Pow
er U
niversal C
onfigurable Tw
o-Input Logic G
ate
Function Table
Inputs 74AUP1G97
C B A Y=Output
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
74AUP1G97  •    1.0.5 4
74A
U
P1G
97 —
 TinyLogic
® Low
 Pow
er U
niversal C
onfigurable Tw
o-Input Logic G
ate
74AUP1G97  Logic Configurations
Figure 3 through Figure 9 show the logical functions
that can be implemented using the 74AUP1G97. The
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
74AUP1G97  •    1.0.5 5
74A
U
P1G
97 —
 TinyLogic
® Low
 Pow
er U
niversal C
onfigurable Tw
o-Input Logic G
ate
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Stresses exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may damage the device. The device may not function or be
operable above the recommended operating conditions and stressing the parts to these levels is not recommended.
In addition, extended exposure to stresses above the recommended operating conditions may affect device
reliability. The absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only.
Symbol Parameter Min. Max. Unit
VCC Supply Voltage -0.5 4.6 V
VIN DC Input Voltage -0.5 4.6 V
VOUT DC Output Voltage
HIGH or LOW State(3) -0.5 VCC + 0.5
V
VCC=0V -0.5 4.6
IIK DC Input Diode Current  VIN < 0V  -50 mA
IOK DC Output Diode Current
VOUT < 0V  -50
mA
VOUT > VCC  +50
IOH / IOL DC Output Source / Sink Current  ±50 mA
IO Continuous Output Current  ±20 mA
ICC or IGND DC VCCI
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
74AUP1G97  •    1.0.5 7
74A
U
P1G
97 —
 TinyLogic
® Low
 Pow
er U
niversal C
onfigurable Tw
o-Input Logic G
ate
AC Electrical Characteristics
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
74AUP1G97  •    1.0.5 8
74A
U
P1G
97 —
 TinyLogic
® Low
 Pow
er U
niversal C
onfigurable Tw
o-Input Logic G
ate
AC Loadings and Waveforms
Figure 10. AC Test Circuit
Figure 11. AC Waveforms
Symbol
VCC
3.3V ± 0.3V 2.5V ± 0.2V 1.8V ±
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
74AUP1G97  •    1.0.5 10
74A
U
P1G
97 —
 TinyLogic
® Low
 Pow
er U
niversal C
onfigurable Tw
o-Input Logic G
ate
Physical Dimensions
1.00
   B. DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS.
   C. DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M, 1994
NOTES:
A. COMPLIES TO JEDEC MO-252 STANDARD
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
74AUP1G97  •    1.0.5 11
74A
U
P1G
97 —
 TinyLogic
® Low
 Pow
er U
niversal C
onfigurable Tw
o-Input Logic G
ate
DISCONTINUED
THIS DEVICE IS
 NOT RECOMMENDED FOR NEW DESIGN
PLEASE CONTACT YOUR onsemi
REPRESENTATIVE FOR IN
FORMATION